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Registered parties’ declared election expenses, 1996-2002

Registered parties’ declared election expenses, 1996 general election (8§, incl. GST)

Party#
ACT New Zealand§
Advance New Zealand Party Inc
Animals First
Aotearoa Legalise Cannabis Party
Christian Coalition
Ethnic Minority Party of New Zealand
Green Society
Mana Méori Movement
Natural Law Party
New Zealand Conservative Party
New Zealand First Party
New Zealand Labour Party
NZ Superannuitants and Youth Action
Progressive Green Party
Te Tawharau
The Alliance
The Libertarianz
The McGillicuddy Serious Party
The New Zealand National Party
The Republican Party Incorporated
United New Zealand
Totals

Advertising
2,392.29
972.28
514.00
137,945.31
3,404.40
10,046.52
0.00
1,052.13
7,920.70
296,589.62
189,238.36
208.35
58,360.46
0.00
89,518.88
11,788.32
0.00
489,116.00
0.00
13,464.34
1,312,531.96

# excludes component parties and parties that did not contest the election

* excludes election broadcasting allocations
§ no breakdown of expenses is available

Broadcasting*
0.00
0.00
261.00
19,438.76
500.00
0.00
0.00
336.24
0.00
80,604.94
406,513.23
317.37
1,125.00
0.00
75,671.45
0.00
0.00
306,141.00
0.00
24,459.13
915,368.12

Publishing etc
302.00
2,777.26
14,122.00
156,023.64
4,286.05
8,826.14
0.00
22,820.12
38,018.85
481,060.68
247,728.52
1,223.60
11,164.19
1,517.63
392,868.76
3,283.67
3,339.00
630,810.00
220.00
11,197.03
2,031,589.14
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Total election
expenses

1,653,169.18
2,694.29
3,749.54
14,897.00
313,407.71
8,190.45
18,872.66
0.00
24,208.49
45,939.55
858,255.24
843,480.11
1,749.32
70,649.65
1,517.63
558,059.09
15,071.99
3,339.00
1,426,067.00
220.00
49,120.50
5,912,658.40
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Registered parties’ declared election expenses, 1999 general election (8, incl. GST)

Total election

Party# Advertising
ACT New Zealand 336,955.61
Animals First 0.00
Aotearoa Legalise Cannabis Party 3,197.63
Christian Heritage Party 27,884.94
Freedom Movement 133.95
Future New Zealand 39,383.26
Libertarianz 7,501.81
Mana Méori Movement 0.00
Mana Wahine Te Ira Tangata 0.00
Mauri Pacific 11,905.96
Natural Law Party 0.00
New Zealand First Party 81,542.95
New Zealand Labour Party 440,675.00
One New Zealand Party 0.00
The Alliance 148,574.55
The Greens, The Green Party of Aotearoa/NZ 117,221.73
The New Zealand National Party 540,623.79
The NZ South Island Party 0.00
The Peoples Choice Party 100.26
The Republican Party Incorporated 446.62
United New Zealand Party 25,431.91
Total 1,781,579.97

# excludes component parties and parties that did not contest the election
* excludes election broadcasting allocations

1,451,830.10

2,016,807.10

Broadcasting* Publishing etc expenses
66,986.71 252,946.82 657,889.14
2,471.78 0.00 2,471.78
1,656.29 7,720.11 12,574.03
15,449.64 70,843.60 114,178.18
0.00 0.00 133.95
324.01 49,509.42 89,216.69
1,880.40 11,290.46 20,672.67
213.46 0.00 213.46
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 8,832.56 20,738.52
0.00 6,106.86 6,106.86
18,262.98 8,510.13 108,316.56
278,849.00 318,982.00 1,038,506.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
50,235.54 545,901.20 744,711.29
28,125.00 90,572.03 235,918.76
958,718.39 640,647.66 2,139,989.84
0.00 840.38 840.38
135.00 34.49 269.75
4,983.75 0.00 5,430.37
23,538.15 4,069.38 53,039.44

5,251,217.67
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Registered parties’ declared election expenses, 2002 general election (8§, incl. GST)

Party# Advertising
ACT New Zealand 299,420.31
Aotearoa Legalise Cannabis Party 127.61
Christian Heritage Party 495.00
Green Party 252,453.39
Jim Anderton's Progressive Coalition 72,033.39
Labour Party 430,453.00
Libertarianz 595.45
Mana Miori Movement 2,286.88
National Party 442,768.42
NMP 242.48
NZ First 167,596.23
One New Zealand Party 0.00
Outdoor Recreation NZ 18,335.25
The Alliance 43,485.84
United Future New Zealand 13,261.91
Total 1,743,555.16

# excludes component parties and parties that did not contest the election

* excludes election broadcasting allocations

Broadcasting®

51,077.30
16,994.71
972.54
84,333.54
0.00
289,277.00
0.00

0.00
425269.58
0.00
58,515.76
0.00
365.62
1,012.50
7,589.37
935,407.92

Disputed &  Total election

Publishing etc  unpaid claims expenses
1,275,061.18 0.00 1,625,558.79
3,457.78 0.00 20,580.10
15,480.00 8,287.00 25,234.54
261,318.16 0.00 598,105.09
199,274.43 0.00 271,307.82
755,067.00 0.00 1,474,797.00
11,032.74 0.00 11,628.19
1,616.97 0.00 3,903.85
184,358.03 0.00 1,052,396.03
0.00 0.00 242.48
74,932.54 0.00 301,044.53
0.00 0.00 0.00
17,663.25 0.00 36,364.12
70,735.84 0.00 115,234.18
72,705.33 0.00 93,556.61
2,942,703.25 8,287.00 5,629,953.33



