

Registered parties' declared election expenses, 1996-2002

Registered parties' declared election expenses, 1996 general election (\$, incl. GST)

Poster#	A decembration of	Due a de a stime st	Dublishing of	Total election
Party#	Advertising	Broadcasting*	Publishing etc	expenses
ACT New Zealand§	_	-	_	1,653,169.18
Advance New Zealand Party Inc	2,392.29	0.00	302.00	2,694.29
Animals First	972.28	0.00	2,777.26	3,749.54
Aotearoa Legalise Cannabis Party	514.00	261.00	14,122.00	14,897.00
Christian Coalition	137,945.31	19,438.76	156,023.64	313,407.71
Ethnic Minority Party of New Zealand	3,404.40	500.00	4,286.05	8,190.45
Green Society	10,046.52	0.00	8,826.14	18,872.66
Mana Mäori Movement	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Natural Law Party	1,052.13	336.24	22,820.12	24,208.49
New Zealand Conservative Party	7,920.70	0.00	38,018.85	45,939.55
New Zealand First Party	296,589.62	80,604.94	481,060.68	858,255.24
New Zealand Labour Party	189,238.36	406,513.23	247,728.52	843,480.11
NZ Superannuitants and Youth Action	208.35	317.37	1,223.60	1,749.32
Progressive Green Party	58,360.46	1,125.00	11,164.19	70,649.65
Te Tawharau	0.00	0.00	1,517.63	1,517.63
The Alliance	89,518.88	75,671.45	392,868.76	558,059.09
The Libertarianz	11,788.32	0.00	3,283.67	15,071.99
The McGillicuddy Serious Party	0.00	0.00	3,339.00	3,339.00
The New Zealand National Party	489,116.00	306,141.00	630,810.00	1,426,067.00
The Republican Party Incorporated	0.00	0.00	220.00	220.00
United New Zealand	13,464.34	24,459.13	11,197.03	49,120.50
Totals	1,312,531.96	915,368.12	2,031,589.14	5,912,658.40

[#] excludes component parties and parties that did not contest the election * excludes election broadcasting allocations

[§] no breakdown of expenses is available

Registered parties' declared election expenses, 1999 general election (\$, incl. GST)

Party#	Advertising	Broadcasting*	Publishing etc	Total election expenses
ACT New Zealand	336,955.61	66,986.71	252,946.82	657,889.14
Animals First	0.00	2,471.78	0.00	2,471.78
Aotearoa Legalise Cannabis Party	3,197.63	1,656.29	7,720.11	12,574.03
Christian Heritage Party	27,884.94	15,449.64	70,843.60	114,178.18
Freedom Movement	133.95	0.00	0.00	133.95
Future New Zealand	39,383.26	324.01	49,509.42	89,216.69
Libertarianz	7,501.81	1,880.40	11,290.46	20,672.67
Mana Mäori Movement	0.00	213.46	0.00	213.46
Mana Wahine Te Ira Tangata	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Mauri Pacific	11,905.96	0.00	8,832.56	20,738.52
Natural Law Party	0.00	0.00	6,106.86	6,106.86
New Zealand First Party	81,542.95	18,262.98	8,510.13	108,316.56
New Zealand Labour Party	440,675.00	278,849.00	318,982.00	1,038,506.00
One New Zealand Party	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
The Alliance	148,574.55	50,235.54	545,901.20	744,711.29
The Greens, The Green Party of Aotearoa/NZ	117,221.73	28,125.00	90,572.03	235,918.76
The New Zealand National Party	540,623.79	958,718.39	640,647.66	2,139,989.84
The NZ South Island Party	0.00	0.00	840.38	840.38
The Peoples Choice Party	100.26	135.00	34.49	269.75
The Republican Party Incorporated	446.62	4,983.75	0.00	5,430.37
United New Zealand Party	25,431.91	23,538.15	4,069.38	53,039.44
Total	1,781,579.97	1,451,830.10	2,016,807.10	5,251,217.67

[#] excludes component parties and parties that did not contest the election * excludes election broadcasting allocations

Registered parties' declared election expenses, 2002 general election (\$, incl. GST)

Party#	Advertising	Broadcasting*	Publishing etc	Disputed & unpaid claims	Total election expenses
ACT New Zealand	299,420.31	51,077.30	1,275,061.18	0.00	1,625,558.79
Aotearoa Legalise Cannabis Party	127.61	16,994.71	3,457.78	0.00	20,580.10
Christian Heritage Party	495.00	972.54	15,480.00	8,287.00	25,234.54
Green Party	252,453.39	84,333.54	261,318.16	0.00	598,105.09
Jim Anderton's Progressive Coalition	72,033.39	0.00	199,274.43	0.00	271,307.82
Labour Party	430,453.00	289,277.00	755,067.00	0.00	1,474,797.00
Libertarianz	595.45	0.00	11,032.74	0.00	11,628.19
Mana Mäori Movement	2,286.88	0.00	1,616.97	0.00	3,903.85
National Party	442,768.42	425,269.58	184,358.03	0.00	1,052,396.03
NMP	242.48	0.00	0.00	0.00	242.48
NZ First	167,596.23	58,515.76	74,932.54	0.00	301,044.53
One New Zealand Party	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Outdoor Recreation NZ	18,335.25	365.62	17,663.25	0.00	36,364.12
The Alliance	43,485.84	1,012.50	70,735.84	0.00	115,234.18
United Future New Zealand	13,261.91	7,589.37	72,705.33	0.00	93,556.61
Total	1,743,555.16	935,407.92	2,942,703.25	8,287.00	5,629,953.33

[#] excludes component parties and parties that did not contest the election * excludes election broadcasting allocations